revenues by P2.7 billion but reduces disbursements
by P4.1 billion.  The net effect is a P1.4 billion
reduction in the deficit (Table 3).

2008 Expenditure Program

2.14   The role of the National Government in economic
development is indisputable.  However, national
government expenditures as a percentage of GDP
continued to decline annually from 19.9 percent in
2002 to 17.4 percent in 2006.  While total national
government expenditures in 2006 was 8.5 percent
higher than in 2005, it is  still P58.1 billion less than
the programmed spending for the period. Thus, it
can be said that apart from the government’s
improved revenue performance, its tight spending
strategy also led to a better fiscal position in 2006.

2.15 Mandated expenditures such as the wage bill,
interest payments and LGU transfers account for a
large part of total expenditures, with very little
left for discretionary spending.  In 2004, mandated
expenditures started to fall from 14.5 percent of
GDP to 13.4 percent in 2006.  Prominent among the
mandated items which posted a decline was the

Table 3. Sensitivity Indicators Year 2008 (in billion pesos)

Source: DOF

Particulars Revenues Disbursement Surplus/(Deficit)
P 1 Appreciation in foreign
exchange

(2.7) (4.1) 1.4

1% pt. (100 bps) decrease
in T-bill Rate (All Mats)

(5.8) (4.7) (1.1)

1% pt. Increase in imports 4.0 0.0 4.0
1% pt. Increase in inflation 10.5 0.0 10.5
1% pt. Increase in GDP real 10.8 0.0 10.8

5

wage bill which decreased from 6.5 percent of GDP
in 2003 to 5.4 percent of GDP in 2006 due to the
non-government hiring policy for vacated
positions.  LGU transfers also dropped from 3.4
percent of GDP in 2003 to 2.9 percent in 2006.   With
real tax revenue improving from 2006 to 2007,
carrying this forward up to 2008 has made
mandated expenditures become less burdensome
to the government resulting in more fiscal space.

2.16 In terms of expense class, Current Operating
Expenditures (COE) totaling P1.017 billion accounts
for 82.9 percent of the total budget for 2008. It
consists of Maintenance and Other Operating
Expenses (MOOE) and Personal Services which
account for 31.4 percent and 12.9 percent,
respectively, of the total budget. Capital Outlays
increased from 18.1 percent in 2007 to 19.3 percent
in 2008.

2.17 Among government agencies, the Department of
Education (DepEd) still ranks first in terms of new